During the fiscal year ended June 30, 2021, Baoyu repaid a total of RMB 30 million to Trans Pacific Shanghai.
The RMB 30 million received was recorded as recovery of bad debt. Trans Pacific Shanghai then loaned the same
amount to Shanghai Baoyin. Shanghai Baoyin subsequently repaid RMB 4 million to Trans Pacific Shanghai, and
Trans Pacific Shanghai loaned the same amount to Wang Qinggang. The RMB 30 million received was recorded as
recovery of bad debt for other receivable and the RMB 30 million paid was recorded as a related party loan receivable.

The Company analyzed the transactions and determined the RMB 30 million was originally from Shanghai
Baoyin and eventually paid back to the same related parties. Recovery of bad debt and related party loan receivable
was overstated by RMB 30 million for the fiscal year 2021.

17

The Company restated its fiscal year 2021 financial statements to restate related party loans receivable and bad
debt recovery.

Effects of the restatement are as follows:

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Consolidate balance sheet as of June 30, 2021
Loan receivable – related parties����������������������������������������������� $� 4,644,969 $� (4,644,969) $� —
Total assets �������������������������������������������������������������������������������� $� 52,803,116 $� (4,644,969) $� 48,158,147

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Consolidated Statement of Stockholder’s Equity as of
June 30, 2021

Accumulated deficit������������������������������������������������������������������ $� (30,244,937) $� (4,076,825) $� (34,321,762)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) �������������������� (625,449) (103,647) (729,096)
Non-controlling Interest������������������������������������������������������������ (6,951,134) (464,497) (7,415,631)
Total equity�������������������������������������������������������������������������������� $� 47,069,142 $� (4,644,969) $� 42,424,173

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Consolidated statement of oeprations for the year ended
June 30, 2021

Recovery (provision) for doubtful accounts, net������������������������ $� 321,168 $� (4,529,806) $� (4,208,638)
Net loss�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� $� (6,773,047) $� (4,529,806) $� (11,302,853)
Other comprehensive loss – foreign currency���������������������������� (488) (115,163) $� (115,651)
Comprehensive loss ������������������������������������������������������������������ $� (6,773,535) $� (4,644,969) $� (11,418,504)

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Consolidated statement of cash flow for the year ended
June 30, 2021

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net loss�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� $� (6,773,047) $� (4,529,806) $� (11,302,853)
(Recovery)/Provision for doubtful accounts������������������������������ (321,168) 4,529,806 4,208,638
Other receivable ������������������������������������������������������������������������ 4,227,239 (4,529,806) (302,567)

Cash flows from investing activities:
Loan receivable – related parties����������������������������������������������� $� (4,529,806) $� 4,529,806 $� —

Impact of COVID-19

The outbreak of the COVID-19 starting from late January 2020 in the PRC has spread rapidly to many parts of
the world. In March 2020, the World Health Organization declared the COVID-19 as a pandemic. Given the continually
expanding of COVID-19 pandemic in China and United  States, our business, results of operations, and financial
condition are still adversely affected.

In early December 2022, Chinese government eased the strict control measure for COVID-19, which has led

[…]

Company evaluated the transaction and determined there is no impact on its assets, liabilities and retained earnings as
of June 30, 2020.

During the fiscal year ended June 30, 2021, Baoyu repaid a total of RMB 30 million to Trans Pacific Shanghai.
The RMB  30  million received was recorded as recovery of bad debt. Trans Pacific Shanghai then loaned the
RMB 30 million to Shanghai Baoyin. Shanghai Baoyin subsequently repaid RMB 4 million to Trans Pacific Shanghai
and Trans Pacific Shanghai loaned RMB 4 million to Wang Qinggang. The RMB 30 million received was recorded as
recovery of bad debt for other receivable and the RMB 30 million paid was recorded as a related party loan receivable.

The Company analyzed the transaction and determined the RMB 30 million was originally from related party
Shanghai Baoyin and eventually paid back to the same related parties, therefore recovery of bad debt and loan
receivable related parties was overstated by RMB 30 million for fiscal year 2021.

Effects of the restatement is as follows:

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Consolidate balance sheet as of June 30, 2021
Loan receivable – related parties����������������������������������������������� $� 4,644,969 $� (4,644,969) $� —
Total assets �������������������������������������������������������������������������������� $� 52,803,117 $� (4,644,969) $� 48,158,148

F-12

SINGULARITY FUTURE TECHNOLOGY, LTD. AND AFFILIATES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1. ORGANIZATION AND NATURE OF BUSINESS (cont.)

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Consolidate Statement of Stockholder’s Equity
as of June 30, 2021

Accumulated deficit������������������������������������������������������������������ $� (30,244,937) $� (4,076,825) $� (34,321,762)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) �������������������� (625,449) (103,647) (729,096)
Non-controlling Interest������������������������������������������������������������ (6,951,134) (464,497) (7,415,631)
Total equity�������������������������������������������������������������������������������� $� 47,069,142 $� (4,644,969) $� 42,424,173

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Consolidated statement of oeprations for the
year ended June 30, 2021

Recovery (provision) for doubtful accounts, net������������������������ $� 321,168 $� (4,529,806) $� (4,208,638)
Net loss�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� $� (6,773,047) $� (4,529,806) $� (11,302,853)
Other comprehensive loss – foreign currency���������������������������� (488) (115,163) $� (115,651)
Comprehensive loss ������������������������������������������������������������������ $� (6,773,535) $� (4,644,969) $� (11,418,504)

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Consolidated statement of cash flow for the
year ended June 30, 2021

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net loss�������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� $� (6,773,047) $� (4,529,806) $� (11,302,853)
Provision for doubtful accounts ������������������������������������������������ $� (321,168) $� 4,529,806 $� 4,208,638
Other receivable ������������������������������������������������������������������������ $� 4,227,239 $� (4,529,806) $� (302,567)

Cash flows from investing activities:
Loan receivable – related parties����������������������������������������������� $� (4,529,806) $� 4,529,806 $� —

Note 2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(a) Basis of Presentation

The accompanying consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with generally accepted
accounting principles in the United States of America (“US GAAP”) pursuant to the rules and regulations of the
Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”). The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the
Company and include the assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses of its subsidiaries. All intercompany transactions